

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 1. GENERAL INFORMATION

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands. The address of its principal place of business is 2116 Hutchison House, 10 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong. The Company's shares are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

The Group is principally engaged in manufacturing and sale of handbag products, related accessories and garments, and provision of related subcontracting services. During the year, the Group acquired 70% equity interests in Beilei (Tianjin) Dairy Co., Ltd. ("Beilei"), a company established in the PRC and engaged in the production and sale of dairy products in the PRC.

In the opinion of the directors, Orientelite Investments Limited ("Orientelite"), a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, is the immediate holding company and China Enterprise Capital Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, is the ultimate holding company.

## 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs") issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA"), the applicable disclosure required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of certain buildings which are carried at fair value.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with HKFRSs requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements, are disclosed in Note 4 to the financial statements.

### The adoption of new HKFRSs

In the current year, the Group has adopted all of the new Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs") issued by HKICPA that are relevant to its operations and effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2005. The adoption of these new HKFRSs did not result in substantial changes to the Group's accounting policies except as stated below.

HKAS 1 affects the presentation of minority interests and other disclosures.

The adoption of HKAS 17 has resulted in a change in the accounting policy relating to the reclassification of leasehold land from property, plant and equipment to prepaid lease payments. The up-front prepayments made for the leasehold land are expensed in the consolidated income statement on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease or when there is impairment, the impairment is expensed in the consolidated income statement. In prior years, the leasehold land was accounted for at fair value or cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment. HKAS 17 has been applied retrospectively.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS *(continued)*

### The adoption of new HKFRSs *(continued)*

The adoption of HKFRS 3 resulted in a change in the accounting policy for goodwill. Until 31 December 2004, goodwill was:

- Amortised on a straight line basis over 5 years; and
- Assessed for an indication of impairment at each balance sheet date.

In accordance with the provisions of HKFRS 3 (Note 3(d)):

- The Group ceased amortisation of goodwill from 1 January 2005;
- Accumulated amortisation as at 31 December 2004 has been eliminated with a corresponding decrease in the cost of goodwill;
- From the year ended 31 December 2005 onwards, goodwill is tested annually for impairment, as well as when there is indication of impairment.

HKFRS 3 has been applied prospectively from 1 January 2005.

The adoption of HKAS 17 resulted in an increase in opening retained earnings at 1 January 2004 by HK\$3,912,000. The effects to the years ended 31 December 2005 and 2004 are as follows:

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Decrease in property, plant and equipment	(3,869)	(3,953)
Increase in prepaid lease payments	6,465	6,635
Decrease in properties revaluation reserve	(1,134)	(1,134)
Decrease/increase in accumulated losses/retained earnings	3,730	3,816
Increase in administrative expenses	86	96
Decrease in loss per share	–	–

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS *(continued)*

### The adoption of new HKFRSs *(continued)*

The Group has not applied the following new standards or interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective. The application of these standards or interpretations will not have material impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

HKAS 1 (Amendment)	Capital Disclosures <sup>(1)</sup>
HKAS 19 (Amendment)	Actuarial Gains and Losses, Group Plans and Disclosures <sup>(2)</sup>
HKAS 21 (Amendment)	Net Investment in a Foreign Operation <sup>(2)</sup>
HKAS 39 (Amendment)	Cash Flow Hedge Accounting of Forecast Intragroup Transactions <sup>(2)</sup>
HKAS 39 (Amendment)	The Fair Value Option <sup>(2)</sup>
HKAS 39 and HKFRS 4 (Amendments)	Financial Guarantee Contracts <sup>(2)</sup>
HKFRS 6	Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources
HKFRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures <sup>(1)</sup>
HKFRS - Int 4	Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease <sup>(2)</sup>
HKFRS - Int 5	Rights to Interests arising from Decommissioning, Restoration and Environmental Rehabilitation Funds <sup>(2)</sup>
HK(IFRIC) - Int 6	Liabilities arising from Participating in a Specific Market - Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment <sup>(3)</sup>
HK(IFRIC) - Int 7	Applying the Restatement Approach under HKAS 29 Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies <sup>(4)</sup>

(1) Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007.

(2) Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2006.

(3) Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 December 2005.

(4) Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 March 2006.

## 3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below.

### (a) Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and all of its subsidiaries made up to 31 December. Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Group controls another entity.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

### (a) Consolidation *(continued)*

The purchase method of accounting is used to account for the acquisition of subsidiaries by the Group. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the fair value of the assets given, equity instruments issued and liabilities incurred or assumed at the date of exchange, plus costs directly attributable to the acquisition. Identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the acquiree in an acquisition are measured at their fair values at the acquisition date. The excess of the cost of acquisition over the Group's share of the net fair value of the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities is recorded as goodwill. If the cost of acquisition is less than the Group's share of the net fair value of the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities, the difference is recognised directly in the consolidated income statement.

Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between group companies are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

In the Company's balance sheet the investments in subsidiaries are stated at cost less provision for impairment losses. The results of subsidiaries are accounted for by the Company on the basis of dividends received and receivable.

### (b) Associate

An associate is a company over which the Group has significant influence but not control, generally accompanying a shareholding of between 20% and 50% of the voting rights. Investment in an associate is accounted for by the equity method of accounting and is initially recognised at cost. The Group's investment in an associate includes goodwill (net of any accumulated impairment loss) identified on acquisition.

The Group's share of its associate's post-acquisition profits or losses is recognised in the income statement, and its share of post-acquisition movements in reserves is recognised in reserves. The cumulative post-acquisition movements are adjusted against the carrying amount of the investment. When the Group's share of losses in an associate equals or exceeds its interest in the associate, including any other unsecured receivables, the Group does not recognise further losses, unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate.

Unrealised gains on transactions between the Group and its associate are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the associate. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provided evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of an associate have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

### (c) Foreign currency translation

#### (i) *Functional and presentation currency*

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the "functional currency"). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

#### (ii) *Transactions and balances in each entity's financial statements*

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing on the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated at the rates ruling on the balance sheet date. Profits and losses resulting from this translation policy are included in the income statement, except when deferred in equity as qualifying cash flow hedges or qualifying not investment hedged.

Translation differences on non-monetary items, such as equity instruments held at fair value through profit or loss, are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. Translation difference on non-monetary items, such as equities classified as available-for-sale financial assets, are included in the fair value reserve in equity.

#### (iii) *Translation on consolidation*

The results and financial position of all the group entities (none of which has the currency of a hyperinflationary economy) that have a functional currency different from the Company's presentation currency are translated into the Company's presentation currency as follows:

- assets and liabilities for each balance sheet presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of that balance sheet;
- income and expenses for each income statement are translated at average exchange rates (unless this average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the dates of the transaction); and
- all resulting exchange differences are recognised as a separate component of equity.

On consolidation, exchange differences arising from the translation of the net investment in foreign entities and of borrowings are taken to shareholders' equity. When a foreign operation is sold, such exchange differences are recognised in the income statement as part of the gain or loss on sale.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign entity are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign entity and translated at the closing rate.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

### (d) Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of an acquisition over the fair value of the Group's share of the fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the acquired subsidiary at the date of acquisition.

Goodwill is tested annually for impairment and carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Gains and losses on the disposal of a subsidiary include the carrying amount of goodwill relating to the subsidiary sold. Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units for the purpose of impairment testing.

### (e) Impairment of assets

At each balance sheet date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets except goodwill to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

### (f) Property, plant and equipment

Buildings comprise mainly factories and offices. Buildings are shown at fair value, based on periodic, but at least triennial, valuations by external independent valuers, less subsequent depreciation and impairment losses. Any accumulated depreciation at the date of revaluation is eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset and the net amount is restated to the revalued amount of the asset. All other property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less depreciation and impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. Cost may also include transfers from equity of any gains/losses on qualifying cash flow hedges of foreign currency purchases of property, plant and equipment.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are expensed in the income statement during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Increases in the carrying amount arising on revaluation of buildings are credited to the properties revaluation reserve in shareholders' equity. Decreases that offset previous increases of the same asset are charged against properties revaluation reserve directly in equity; all other decreases are expensed in the income statement.

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment is calculated at rates sufficient to write off their cost or revalued amounts less their residual values over the estimated useful lives on a straight-line basis. The principal annual rates are as follows:

Buildings	2% – 5%
Plant and machinery	11% – 50%
Leasehold improvements, furniture and fixtures	20% – 50%
Motor vehicles	20% – 25%
Moulds	25%

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each balance sheet date.

The gain or loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment is the difference between the net sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the relevant asset, and is recognised in the income statement.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

### (g) Assets under leases

#### (i) *Operating leases*

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) are expensed in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

#### (ii) *Finance leases*

Leases that substantially transfer to the Group all the risks and rewards of ownership of assets, other than legal title, are accounted for as finance leases. At the inception of the lease, the finance lease is capitalised at the lower of the fair value of the leased asset or, if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments.

Lease payments are allocated between the capital and finance charges. The corresponding rental obligations, net of finance charges, are recorded as obligations under finance leases. Finance charges are charged to the income statement in proportion to the capital balances outstanding.

### (h) Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined using the first-in, first-out basis. The cost of finished goods and work in progress comprises raw materials, direct labour and an appropriate proportion of all production overhead expenditure, and/or, where appropriate, subcontracting charges. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

### (i) Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less allowance for impairment. An allowance for impairment of trade and other receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of receivables. The amount of the allowance is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the effective interest rate. The amount of the allowance is recognised in the income statement.



# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

### (j) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents represent cash at bank and on hand, demand deposits with banks and other financial institutions, and short-term highly liquid investments which are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and subject to an insignificant risk of change in value. For the purpose of the cash flow statement, bank overdrafts which are repayable on demand and form an integral part of an enterprise's cash management are also included as a component of cash and cash equivalents.

### (k) Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings, whose fair value cannot be measured reliably, are recognised initially at cost. Transaction costs are incremental costs that are directly attributable to the issue or disposal of a financial liability, including fees and commissions paid to agents, advisers, brokers and dealers, levies by regulatory agencies and securities exchanges, and transfer taxes and duties. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in the income statement over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the balance sheet date.

### (l) Employee benefits

#### (i) *Employee leave entitlements*

Employee entitlements to annual leave and long service leave are recognised when they accrue to employees. A provision is made for the estimated liability for annual leave and long service leave as a result of services rendered by employees up to the balance sheet date.

Employee entitlements to sick leave and maternity leave are not recognised until the time of leave.

#### (ii) *Pension obligations*

The Group contributes to defined contribution retirement schemes which are available to all employees. Contributions to the schemes by the Group and employees are calculated as a percentage of employees' basic salaries. The retirement benefit scheme cost charged to the income statement represents contributions payable by the Group to the funds.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

### (m) Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognised for liabilities of uncertain timing or amount when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation arising as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made. Where the time value of money is material, provisions are stated at the present value of the expenditures expected to settle the obligation.

Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the amount cannot be estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, unless the probability of outflow is remote. Possible obligations, whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more future events are also disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the probability of outflow is remote.

### (n) Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the income statement because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax is recognised on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries and associates, and interests in joint ventures, except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

### (n) Taxation *(continued)*

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset is realised, based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax is charged or credited to profit or loss, except when it relates to items charged or credited directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt with in equity.

### (o) Related party transactions

Two parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals (being members of key management personnel, significant shareholders and/or their close family members) or other entities and include entities which are under the significant influence of related parties of the Group where those parties are individuals, and post-employment benefit plans for the benefit of employees of the Group or of any entity that is a related party of the Group.

### (p) Event after the balance sheet date

Post-year-end events that provide additional information about the Group's position at the balance sheet date or those that indicate the going concern assumption is not appropriate are adjusting events and are reflected in the financial statements. Post-year-end events that are not adjusting events are disclosed in the notes when material.

### (q) Revenue recognition

Revenues from the sales of manufactured goods and trading of raw materials are recognised on the transfer of risks and rewards of ownership, which generally coincides with the time when the goods are delivered and the title has passed to the customers.

Subcontracting fee income is recognised when the subcontracting services are rendered.

Interest income is recognised on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest method.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

### (r) Segment reporting

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged either in providing products and services (business segment), or in providing products or services within a particular economic environment (geographical segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments.

Segment information is presented by way of two segment formats: (i) on a primary segment reporting basis, by business segment; and (ii) on a secondary segment reporting basis, by geographical segment.

Segment revenue, expenses, results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis to the segment.

Unallocated costs represent corporate expenses. Segment assets consist primarily of property, plant and equipment, prepaid lease payments, goodwill, inventories and receivables. Segment liabilities comprise operating liabilities. They exclude items such as taxation and corporate borrowings.

Segment revenue, expenses, results, assets and liabilities are determined before intra-group balances and intra-group transactions are eliminated as part of the consolidation process, except to the extent that such intra-group balances and transactions are between group enterprises within a single segment. Inter-segment pricing is based on similar terms as those available to other external parties.

Segment capital expenditure is the total cost incurred during the period to acquire segment assets (both tangible and intangible) that are expected to be used for more than one period.

In respect of geographical segment reporting, sales are based on the countries in which customers are located. Total assets and capital expenditure are based on where the assets are located.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENT AND ESTIMATES

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future that are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

### (a) Estimate impairment of goodwill

Determining whether goodwill is impaired requires an estimation of the value in use of the cash-generating units to which goodwill has been allocated. Estimating the value in use requires the Group to make an estimate of the future cash flows expected from the cash-generating unit and also to choose a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows.

### (b) Income taxes

The Group is subject to income taxes in numerous jurisdictions. Significant judgement is required in determining the worldwide provision for income taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

## 5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: foreign currency risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group's financial performance.

### (a) Foreign currency risk

The Group has minimal exposure to foreign currency risk as most of its business transactions, assets and liabilities are principally denominated in Hong Kong dollars, United States dollars and Renminbi. It is the Group's treasury policy to manage its foreign currency exposure, if any, only when its potential financial impact is material to the Group. The Group will continue to monitor its foreign exchange position and, if necessary, will hedge its foreign currency exposure by forward foreign exchange contracts.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT *(continued)*

### (b) Credit risk

The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk. It has policies in place to ensure that sales are made to customers with an appropriate credit history.

### (c) Liquidity risk

The Group's policy is to regularly monitor current and expected liquidity requirements to ensure that it maintains sufficient reserves of cash to meet its liquidity requirements in the short and longer term.

## 6. TURNOVER, REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Turnover		
Handbag products and related accessories		
Sale of manufactured goods	111,314	192,676
Trading of raw materials	–	37,350
Garments		
Subcontracting fee income	4,410	5,693
Dairy products		
Sale of dairy products	62	–
	<u>115,786</u>	<u>235,719</u>
Other revenue		
Interest income	40	358
Rental income	6	–
Sundry income	–	446
	<u>46</u>	<u>804</u>
Total revenue	<u>115,832</u>	<u>236,523</u>

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 6. TURNOVER, REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION *(continued)*

### (a) Primary reporting format – business segments

During the year, to better present the business operations of the Group, the Group has restructured its business segments, including, inter alia, combining the “Handbag products and related accessories” and “Raw materials” segments as defined in the annual report 2004 and redefining the “Handbag products and related accessories” segment. Comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation.

Subsequent to the acquisition of a controlling interest in Beilei, “Dairy products” forms a new business segment of the Group. The Group is organised into three main business segments:

Handbag products and related accessories	–	manufacture and sale of handbag products and related accessories, provision for related subcontracting services and trading of raw materials
Garments	–	manufacture and sale of garments and provision for related subcontracting services
Dairy products	–	manufacture and sale of liquid milk, fruit juice and yogurt

There are no sales or other transactions among the business segments.

### (b) Secondary reporting format – geographical segments

The Group’s principal markets are located in four main geographical areas:

United States of America	–	sale of manufactured handbag products and related accessories
Europe	–	sale of manufactured handbag products and related accessories
The PRC	–	sale of manufactured handbag products and related accessories
	–	trading of raw materials
	–	sale of liquid milk, fruit juice and yogurt
Asia region except the PRC	–	sale of manufactured handbag products and related accessories
	–	subcontracting fee income from garments

Sales or transactions between the geographical segments are eliminated on presentation of segment information of the Group.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 6. TURNOVER, REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION *(continued)*

Primary reporting format - business segments

	Handbag products and related accessories HK\$'000	Garments HK\$'000	Dairy products HK\$'000	Group HK\$'000
<b>Year ended 31 December 2005</b>				
Turnover	111,314	4,410	62	115,786
Segment results	3,339	(3,693)	(227)	(581)
Other revenue				46
Gain on deregistration of an associate				299
Reversal of allowance for impairment of receivables				2,040
Unallocated costs				(30,545)
Operating loss				(28,741)
Finance costs				(1,418)
Loss before taxation				(30,159)
Taxation credit				2,441
Loss for the year				(27,718)
<b>At 31 December 2005</b>				
Segment assets	54,570	5,895	47,426	107,891
Unallocated assets				34,256
Total assets				142,147
Segment liabilities	21,702	2,806	3,392	27,900
Unallocated liabilities				87,529
Total liabilities				115,429
Other segment information:				
Capital expenditure	990	10	1,317	2,317
Unallocated amounts				576
				2,893
Depreciation	4,779	2,730	160	7,669
Unallocated amounts				5
				7,674
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments	170	–	–	170
Reversal of allowance for impairment of receivables	2,040	–	–	2,040
Write down of inventories	318	–	–	318



# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 6. TURNOVER, REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION *(continued)*

Primary reporting format - business segments *(continued)*

	(Restated)			
	Handbag products and related accessories HK\$'000	Garments HK\$'000	Dairy products HK\$'000	Group HK\$'000
<b>Year ended 31 December 2004</b>				
Turnover	230,026	5,693	–	235,719
Segment results	(27,165)	(2,626)	–	(29,791)
Other revenue				804
Unallocated costs				(74,578)
Operating loss				(103,565)
Finance costs				(2,634)
Share of profit of an associate				94
Loss before taxation				(106,105)
Taxation credit				1,733
Loss for the year				(104,372)
<b>At 31 December 2004</b>				
Segment assets	68,902	8,616	–	77,518
Interests in an associate				(299)
Unallocated assets				13,450
Total assets				90,669
Segment liabilities	50,405	1,995	–	52,400
Unallocated liabilities				54,467
Total liabilities				106,867
Other segment information:				
Capital expenditure	3,242	888	–	4,130
Depreciation	5,001	3,391	–	8,392
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments	169	–	–	169
Amortisation of goodwill	74	–	–	74
Impairment charge				
– Property, plant and equipment	657	1,038	–	1,695
– Goodwill	74	–	–	74
Revaluation deficit on buildings	–	2,399	–	2,399
Allowance for impairment of receivables	49,247	–	–	49,247

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 6. TURNOVER, REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION *(continued)*

Secondary reporting format – geographical segments

	Turnover		Total assets		Capital expenditure	
	2005	2004	2005	2004	2005	2004
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
				(Restated)		
United States of America	57,649	100,975	–	–	–	–
Europe	14,135	67,556	–	–	–	–
The PRC	42,120	59,893	101,598	43,056	2,107	2,984
Asia region except the PRC	1,882	7,295	29,539	47,912	786	1,146
	<u>115,786</u>	<u>235,719</u>	<u>131,137</u>	<u>90,968</u>	<u>2,893</u>	<u>4,130</u>
Goodwill			11,010	–		
Interests in an associate			–	(299)		
Total assets			<u>142,147</u>	<u>90,669</u>		

## 7. OPERATING LOSS

The Group's operating loss has been arrived at after charging/(crediting) the following:

	2005	2004
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
		(Restated)
Cost of inventories sold (including write down of inventories)	73,558	217,286
Depreciation:		
Owned property, plant and equipment	7,674	8,286
Leased property, plant and equipment	–	106
Revaluation deficit on buildings	–	2,399
Impairment charge (included in other operating expenses)		
– property, plant and equipment	–	1,695
– goodwill	–	74
	<u>–</u>	<u>1,769</u>
Staff costs (including Directors' emoluments) (Note 10)	33,348	33,301
Auditors' remuneration	780	1,000
Net exchange losses	105	1,080
Amortisation of goodwill (included in administrative expenses) (Note 17)	–	74
Operating lease rentals on land and buildings	640	759
Write down of inventories	318	682
Property, plant and equipment written off	12	–
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	–	(15)

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 8. FINANCE COSTS

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Interest on bank loans and overdrafts	1,154	2,626
Interest on other loan wholly repayable within 5 years	255	–
Interest element of finance leases	9	8
	<b>1,418</b>	<b>2,634</b>

## 9. TAXATION

The amount of taxation (credited)/charged in the consolidated income statement represents:

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Hong Kong profits tax		
Current year	54	94
Overseas taxation		
Overprovision in prior years	(2,495)	(1,827)
Taxation credit	(2,441)	(1,733)

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 17.5% (2004: 17.5%) on the estimated assessable profit for the year.

Taxation on overseas profits has been calculated on the estimated assessable profit for the year at the rates of taxation prevailing in the countries in which the subsidiaries operate.

The taxation on the Group's loss before taxation differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the taxation rate of the home country of the Company as follows:

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000 (Restated)
Loss before taxation	(30,159)	(106,105)
Calculated at a taxation rate of 17.5%	(5,278)	(18,568)
Effect of different taxation rates in other countries	(1,076)	(2,274)
Income not subject to taxation	(86)	(136)
Expenses not deductible for taxation purposes	3,086	2,219
Tax effect of other temporary differences not recognised	178	(39)
Tax effect of tax losses not recognised	3,230	18,892
Overprovision in prior years	(2,495)	(1,827)
Taxation credit	(2,441)	(1,733)

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 10. STAFF COSTS (INCLUDING DIRECTORS' EMOLUMENTS)

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Wages and salaries	32,522	32,091
Unutilised annual leave	–	113
Provision for long service payments (Note (a))	–	653
Contributions to pension schemes		
– to the MPF Scheme (Note (b))	193	207
– to the PRC retirement scheme (Note (c))	393	237
Other benefits	240	–
	<b>33,348</b>	<b>33,301</b>

Notes:

- (a) At 31 December 2005, several employees of the Group had completed the required number of years of service under the Employment Ordinance (the "Ordinance") to be eligible for long service payments upon termination of their employment. The Group are only liable to make such payments where the termination meets the required circumstances specified in the Ordinance. If the termination of the employees met the circumstances required by the Ordinance, the Group's liability at 31 December 2005 would have been approximately HK\$551,000 (2004: HK\$653,000).
- (b) Pursuant to the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance (the "MPF Ordinance"), companies within the Group in Hong Kong have enrolled all employees in Hong Kong aged between 18 to 65 into a mandatory provident fund scheme (the "MPF Scheme") from 1 December 2000. Contributions to the MPF Scheme are calculated at 5% of employees' monthly basic salaries but subject to a maximum of HK\$20,000.
- (c) The subsidiaries in the PRC have participated in employees' retirement scheme implemented by the local municipal government. Contributions are made by the relevant subsidiaries to the scheme based on 1% to 20% of the applicable payroll costs.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 11. DIRECTORS' EMOLUMENTS AND FIVE HIGHEST PAID INDIVIDUALS

### (a) Directors' emoluments

The emoluments of each Director for the year ended 31 December 2005 is set out below:

		Fees		Basic salaries, other allowances and benefits in kind		Contributions to pension schemes		Total	
		2005	2004	2005	2004	2005	2004	2005	2004
		HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
<b>Executive Directors</b>									
Mr. Lo Peter	(a)	90	N/A	–	N/A	5	N/A	95	N/A
Mr. Sun David Lee	(a)	90	N/A	–	N/A	5	N/A	95	N/A
Mr. Au Peter Jeva	(b)	90	N/A	–	N/A	5	N/A	95	N/A
Mr. Chan Wai Kin, Benito	(c)	–	N/A	90	N/A	5	N/A	95	N/A
Mr. Tse Chung Sing	(c)	–	N/A	133	N/A	5	N/A	138	N/A
Mr. Wong Chor Sang	(d)	–	–	174	390	6	12	180	402
Mr. Kwok Kee Ho, Danny	(d)	–	–	128	286	5	12	133	298
Mr. Wong Chor Wo	(f)	–	–	103	780	2	12	105	792
Ms. Andres Rosita	(f)	–	–	34	260	2	12	36	272
Mr. Po Eric	(g)	N/A	–	N/A	454	N/A	10	N/A	464
		270	–	662	2,170	40	58	972	2,228
<b>Non-executive Directors</b>									
Mr. Chau Wai-Kau	(a)	90	N/A	–	N/A	–	N/A	90	N/A
Mr. Yeung Ting-Lap Derek Emory	(a)	90	N/A	–	N/A	–	N/A	90	N/A
Mr. Greer Thomas	(b)	90	N/A	–	N/A	–	N/A	90	N/A
Mr. Li Wentao	(h)	41	N/A	–	N/A	–	N/A	41	N/A
		311	–	–	–	–	–	311	–
<b>Independent Non-executive Directors</b>									
Dr. Leung Kwan-Kwok	(a)	90	N/A	–	N/A	–	N/A	90	N/A
Mr. Zuchowski Sam	(a)	90	N/A	–	N/A	–	N/A	90	N/A
Dr. Loke Yu	(e)	78	N/A	–	N/A	–	N/A	78	N/A
Mr. Yue Kwai Wa, Ken	(c)	39	N/A	–	N/A	–	N/A	39	N/A
Mr. Chan Sheung Kwan	(d)	60	60	–	–	–	–	60	60
Mr. Yang Xi	(d)	20	13	–	–	–	–	20	13
Mr. Wong Tin Sang, Patrick	(i)	N/A	100	N/A	–	N/A	–	N/A	100
		377	173	–	–	–	–	377	173
		958	173	662	2,170	40	58	1,660	2,401

Notes:

- (N/A) Not Directors during the respective years
- (a) appointed on 26 May 2005
- (b) appointed on 26 May 2005 and resigned on 1 January 2006
- (c) appointed on 25 January 2005 and retired on 24 June 2005
- (d) resigned/retired on 24 June 2005
- (e) appointed on 24 June 2005
- (f) resigned on 21 February 2005
- (g) resigned on 25 November 2004
- (h) appointed on 23 September 2005
- (i) resigned on 29 November 2004

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 11. DIRECTORS' EMOLUMENTS AND FIVE HIGHEST PAID INDIVIDUALS *(continued)*

### (a) Directors' emoluments *(continued)*

No Directors waived any emoluments and no incentive payment or compensation for loss of office was paid or payable to any Director during the year (2004: Nil).

### (b) Five highest paid individuals

The emoluments payable to the five highest paid individuals during the year were as follows:

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Basic salaries and other allowances	1,963	2,225
Contributions to pension schemes	59	58
	<u>2,022</u>	<u>2,283</u>

The five individuals whose emoluments were the highest in the Group for the year ended 31 December 2005 include three ex-directors whose emoluments for the period in which they were directors of the Company are reflected in the analysis presented in Note 10 to the financial statements.

The five individuals whose emoluments were the highest in the Group for the year ended 31 December 2004 include four directors whose emoluments are reflected in the analysis presented in Note 10 to the financial statements.

The emoluments of each of the five highest paid individuals are less than HK\$1,000,000.

No incentive payment or compensation for loss of office was paid or payable to the five highest paid individuals during the year ended 31 December 2005 (2004: Nil).

## 12. LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

The loss attributable to equity holders of the Company is dealt with in the financial statements of the Company to the extent of approximately HK\$10,388,000 (2004: HK\$42,131,000).

## 13. DIVIDEND

The Directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend for the year ended 31 December 2005 (2004: Nil).

## 14. LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of loss per share is based on the loss attributable to equity holders of the Company of approximately HK\$27,089,000 (2004 (restated): HK\$104,486,000) and the weighted average of 241,842,230 ordinary shares (2004: 206,896,522 ordinary shares after adjusting for the rights issue in 2005) in issue during the year.

Diluted loss per share for the years ended 31 December 2005 and 2004 were not disclosed as there were no dilutive potential ordinary shares.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 15. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

### Group

	Buildings HK\$'000	Plant and machinery HK\$'000	Leasehold improve- ments, furniture and fixtures HK\$'000	Motor vehicles HK\$'000	Moulds HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
<b>Cost or valuation</b>						
At 1 January 2004	17,400	26,485	29,470	2,292	2,157	77,804
Additions	97	3,200	657	159	17	4,130
Disposals	–	(108)	–	–	–	(108)
Revaluation	(4,550)	–	–	–	–	(4,550)
At 31 December 2004 and 1 January 2005	12,947	29,577	30,127	2,451	2,174	77,276
Additions	–	802	711	1,359	21	2,893
Acquisition of a subsidiary	–	30,961	66	926	–	31,953
Disposals/write off	–	–	(14)	(511)	–	(525)
Exchange differences	136	299	264	18	26	743
At 31 December 2005	13,083	61,639	31,154	4,243	2,221	112,340
<b>Accumulated depreciation and impairment</b>						
At 1 January 2004	1,688	18,424	19,451	1,840	1,965	43,368
Charge for the year	601	3,185	4,329	181	96	8,392
Disposals	–	(46)	–	–	–	(46)
Revaluation	(2,289)	–	–	–	–	(2,289)
Impairment charge	–	316	1,379	–	–	1,695
At 31 December 2004 and 1 January 2005	–	21,879	25,159	2,021	2,061	51,120
Charge for the year	581	3,482	3,326	208	77	7,674
Write off	–	–	(2)	–	–	(2)
Exchange differences	–	218	232	11	23	484
At 31 December 2005	581	25,579	28,715	2,240	2,161	59,276
<b>Net book value</b>						
<b>At 31 December 2005</b>	<b>12,502</b>	<b>36,060</b>	<b>2,439</b>	<b>2,003</b>	<b>60</b>	<b>53,064</b>
At 31 December 2004	12,947	7,698	4,968	430	113	26,156

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 15. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT *(continued)*

The analysis of the cost or valuation at 31 December 2005 of the above assets is as follows:

	Buildings HK\$'000	Plant and machinery HK\$'000	Leasehold improve- ments, furniture and fixtures HK\$'000	Motor vehicles HK\$'000	Moulds HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
At cost	–	61,639	31,154	4,243	2,221	99,257
At valuation	13,083	–	–	–	–	13,083
	<b>13,083</b>	<b>61,639</b>	<b>31,154</b>	<b>4,243</b>	<b>2,221</b>	<b>112,340</b>

The analysis of the cost or valuation at 31 December 2004 of the above assets is as follows:

	Buildings HK\$'000	Plant and machinery HK\$'000	Leasehold improve- ments, furniture and fixtures HK\$'000	Motor vehicles HK\$'000	Moulds HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
At cost	–	29,577	30,127	2,451	2,174	64,329
At valuation	12,947	–	–	–	–	12,947
	<b>12,947</b>	<b>29,577</b>	<b>30,127</b>	<b>2,451</b>	<b>2,174</b>	<b>77,276</b>

(a) The Group's buildings at their net book values are analysed as follows:

	Group 2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000 (Restated)
In Hong Kong, held on:		
Leases of between 10 to 50 years	1,934	1,977
Outside Hong Kong, held on:		
Leases of over 50 years	3,738	3,822
Leases of between 10 to 50 years	–	7,148
Leases of less than 10 years	6,830	–
	<b>12,502</b>	<b>12,947</b>

The Group's buildings were last revalued at 31 December 2004. Valuations were made on the basis of their open market value by Norton Appraisals Limited, an independent firm of professional valuers. A revaluation surplus of HK\$138,000 was credited to properties revaluation reserve and a revaluation deficit of HK\$2,399,000 was charged to the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2004.



# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 15. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT *(continued)*

- (b) If buildings were stated on the historical cost basis, the carrying amounts would be as follows:

	<b>Group</b>	
	<b>2005</b>	<b>2004</b>
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	<b>HK\$'000</b>
		<b>(Restated)</b>
Cost	<b>22,402</b>	22,184
Accumulated depreciation	<b>(7,424)</b>	(6,595)
Net book amount	<b>14,978</b>	15,589

- (c) The Group's plant and machinery, leasehold improvements, furniture and fixtures were last revalued at 31 December 2004. Valuations were made on the basis of their open market value by Norton Appraisals Limited, an independent firm of professional valuers. An impairment of HK\$1,695,000 was charged to the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2004.

### Company

	<b>Leasehold improvements, furniture and fixtures</b>	<b>Motor vehicles</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	<b>HK\$'000</b>	<b>HK\$'000</b>
<b>Cost</b>			
At 1 January 2005	–	–	–
Additions	65	511	576
Disposals	–	(511)	(511)
At 31 December 2005	65	–	65
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>			
At 1 January 2005	–	–	–
Charge for the year	5	–	5
Disposals	–	–	–
At 31 December 2005	5	–	5
<b>Net book value</b>			
<b>At 31 December 2005</b>	<b>60</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>60</b>

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 16. PREPAID LEASE PAYMENTS

The Group's prepaid lease payments represent prepaid operating lease payments of the land element of properties situated in Hong Kong which are held on medium-term leases of between 10 to 50 years.

## 17. GOODWILL

	<b>Group</b>	
	<b>2005</b>	<b>2004</b>
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	<b>HK\$'000</b>
<b>Cost</b>		
At 1 January	370	370
Additions	11,010	–
Effect of adopting HKFRS 3	(370)	–
At 31 December	11,010	370
<b>Accumulated amortisation and impairment</b>		
At 1 January	370	222
Charge for the year	–	74
Impairment charge	–	74
Effect of adopting HKFRS 3	(370)	–
At 31 December	–	370
<b>Net book value</b>		
At 31 December	11,010	–

Goodwill arising on acquisition was amortised on the straight-line basis over its estimated useful life of 5 years up to 31 December 2004. From 1 January 2005, goodwill arising on acquisition ceased to be amortised in accordance with the provision of HKFRS 3, and the transitional provision has required the Group to eliminate the carrying amount of the accumulated amortisation and impairment by approximately HK\$370,000 with a corresponding decrease to the cost of goodwill.

## 18. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

	<b>Company</b>	
	<b>2005</b>	<b>2004</b>
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	<b>HK\$'000</b>
Unlisted shares, at cost	16,000	16,000
Amounts due from subsidiaries (Note (a))	82,210	31,224
	98,210	47,224
Impairment losses	(45,108)	(47,224)
	53,102	–

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 18. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

Notes:

- (a) Amounts due from subsidiaries are unsecured, interest free and not repayable within the next twelve months.
- (b) Details of the subsidiaries at 31 December 2005 are as follows:

Name	Place of incorporation	Principal activities and place of operation	Particulars of issued share capital/ registered capital	Interest held	
				2005	2004
Direct interest:					
Agricapital (Tianjin) Limited	The British Virgin Islands (The "BVI")	Investment holding in the BVI	1 ordinary share of US\$1	100%	
Glory Access Limited	The BVI	Investment holding in the BVI	2,051,282 ordinary shares of US\$1 each	100%	100%
Indirect interest:					
Eastway Corporation Limited	Hong Kong	Trading of handbag products in Hong Kong	100 ordinary shares of HK\$1 each	51%	51%
Midland Management Limited	The BVI	Inactive	12,902 ordinary shares of US\$1 each	100%	100%
Wallmark Enterprise Company Limited	Hong Kong	Trading of handbag products and related accessories and raw materials in Hong Kong	180,500 ordinary shares of HK\$100 each	100%	100%
惠州和寶黃氏手袋有限公司 Hui Zhou Wallmark Handbags Co., Ltd. <sup>(1)(2)</sup>	The PRC	Trading and manufacturing of handbag products and related accessories and provision of related subcontracting services in the PRC	Registered capital of HK\$13,000,000	100%	100%
Wallmark Enterprise (Cambodia) Co., Ltd.	Kingdom of Cambodia ("Cambodia")	Manufacturing of garments and provision of related subcontracting services in Cambodia	1,000 ordinary shares of US\$850 each	100%	100%
Wallmark Enterprise Company Limited – Macao Commercial Offshore <sup>(4)</sup>	Macau	Inactive	1 ordinary share of MOP100,000	–	100%
蓓蕾 (天津) 乳業有限公司 Beilei (Tianjin) Dairy Co., Ltd. <sup>(1)(3)</sup>	The PRC	Production and sale of dairy products in the PRC	Registered capital of US\$12,000,000	70%	–

- (1) For identification purposes only.
- (2) The Company is a foreign investment enterprise in the PRC.
- (3) The Company is a sino-foreign equity joint venture in the PRC.
- (4) The Company was deregistered on 7 October 2005.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 19. INTERESTS IN AN ASSOCIATE

	<b>Group</b>	
	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Unlisted shares, at cost	400	400
Share of post-acquisition accumulated losses	(279)	(279)
	121	121
Amount due to an associate (Note (b))	(420)	(420)
Deregistration of an associate (Note (a))	299	–
	–	(299)

Notes:

(a) Details of the associate at 31 December 2005 are as follows:

Name	Place of incorporation and operation	Principal activities	Particulars of issued share held	Interest held	
				2005	2004
FX Wealthmark International Limited ("FX Wealthmark")	Hong Kong	Inactive	400,000 ordinary shares of HK\$1 each	–	40%

At 31 December 2005, FX Wealthmark was under the process of deregistration.

(b) The amount due to an associate was unsecured, interest free and had no fixed terms of repayment.

## 20. INVENTORIES

	<b>Group</b>	
	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Raw materials	5,538	8,476
Work in progress	473	2,536
Finished goods	14,907	13,092
	20,918	24,104

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 21. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	<b>Group</b>		<b>Company</b>	
	<b>2005</b>	2004	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Trade receivables	<b>19,428</b>	69,911	–	–
Less: Allowance for impairment of receivables	<b>(2,934)</b>	(49,288)	–	–
Trade receivables, net	<b>16,494</b>	20,623	–	–
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables	<b>4,192</b>	521	<b>240</b>	34
	<b>20,686</b>	21,144	<b>240</b>	34

The Group allows different credit periods to its trade customers depending on the type of business. Customers are generally granted credit terms of 30 to 120 days. At 31 December 2005, the ageing analysis of the trade receivables, net of allowance for impairment of receivables, was as follows:

	<b>Group</b>	
	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Current to 30 days	<b>8,596</b>	6,772
31 – 60 days	<b>3,972</b>	5,062
61 – 90 days	<b>1,194</b>	1,148
Over 90 days	<b>2,732</b>	7,641
	<b>16,494</b>	20,623

The fair value of the Group's trade and other receivables at 31 December 2005 approximates to the corresponding carrying amount.

## 22. AMOUNT DUE FROM A FELLOW SUBSIDIARY

The amount due from a fellow subsidiary is unsecured, interest free and has no fixed terms of repayment.

The fair value of the amount due from a fellow subsidiary at 31 December 2005 approximates to the corresponding carrying amount.

## 23. BANK BALANCES AND CASH

At 31 December 2005, bank balances and cash of the Group denominated in Renminbi ("RMB") amounted to HK\$23,936,000 (2004: HK\$2,912,000) which were held by subsidiaries in the PRC. The remittance of these funds out of the PRC is subject to exchange control regulations.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 24. SHARE CAPITAL

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Authorised:		
1,000,000,000 ordinary shares of HK\$0.1 each	100,000	100,000
Issued and fully paid:		
300,000,000 (2004: 200,000,000) ordinary shares of HK\$0.1 each	30,000	20,000

A summary of the movements in the issued share capital of the Company during the year ended 31 December 2005 is as follows:

	Number of ordinary shares issued	Par value HK\$'000
At 1 January 2005	200,000,000	20,000
Rights issue	100,000,000	10,000
<b>At 31 December 2005</b>	<b>300,000,000</b>	<b>30,000</b>

On 18 August 2005, 100,000,000 new shares of HK\$0.1 each were issued at HK\$0.54 per share by way of rights issue on the basis of one rights share for every two shares held. These shares rank pari passu in all respects with the existing shares in all respects. The net proceeds of the right issue amounted to approximately HK\$52,700,000 were used to finance the acquisition of Beilei.

## 25. RESERVES

### Company

	Share premium HK\$'000	Accumulated losses HK\$'000	Proposed final dividend HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
At 1 January 2004	27,645	(5,557)	5,500	27,588
Dividend paid	–	–	(5,500)	(5,500)
Loss for the year	–	(42,131)	–	(42,131)
At 31 December 2004	27,645	(47,688)	–	(20,043)
At 1 January 2005	27,645	(47,688)	–	(20,043)
Loss for the year	–	(10,388)	–	(10,388)
Rights issue	44,000	–	–	44,000
Rights issue expenses	(1,303)	–	–	(1,303)
At 31 December 2005	70,342	(58,076)	–	12,266

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 26. AMOUNT DUE TO IMMEDIATE HOLDING COMPANY

The amount due to immediate holding company is unsecured, interest free and not repayable within the next twelve months.

The fair value of the amount due to immediate holding company at 31 December 2005 approximates to the corresponding carrying amount.

## 27. DEFERRED TAXATION

Deferred taxation is calculated in full on temporary differences under the liability method using a principal taxation rate of 17.5% (2004: 17.5%).

The movement on deferred tax liabilities is as follows:

	<b>Group</b>	
	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
At 1 January	<b>288</b>	288
Exchange differences	<b>2</b>	–
At 31 December	<b>290</b>	288

The major deferred tax liabilities recognised by the Group are as follows:

	<b>Group</b>	
	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Accelerated tax depreciation	<b>290</b>	288

At the balance sheet date, the Group has unused tax losses of HK\$107,305,000 (2004: HK\$94,998,000) available for offset against future profits of which an aggregated amount of HK\$107,079,000 (2004: HK\$94,772,000) is subject to the approval of the respective tax authorities. No deferred tax asset has been recognised due to the unpredictability of future profit streams. Unused tax losses may be carried forward indefinitely.

## 28. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	<b>Group</b>		<b>Company</b>	
	<b>2005</b>	2004	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Trade payables	<b>2,972</b>	3,241	–	–
Other payables	<b>24,927</b>	22,590	<b>2,237</b>	151
	<b>27,899</b>	25,831	<b>2,237</b>	151

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 28. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES *(continued)*

At 31 December 2005, the ageing analysis of the trade payables was as follows:

	<b>Group</b>	
	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Current to 30 days	2,389	1,284
31 – 60 days	303	1,046
61 – 90 days	1	652
Over 90 days	279	259
	<b>2,972</b>	<b>3,241</b>

The fair value of the Group's trade and other payables at 31 December 2005 approximates to the corresponding carrying amount.

## 29. AMOUNT DUE TO A MINORITY SHAREHOLDER OF A SUBSIDIARY

The amount due to a minority shareholder of a subsidiary is unsecured, interest free and has no fixed terms of repayment.

The fair value of the amount due to a minority shareholder of a subsidiary at 31 December 2005 approximates to the corresponding carrying amount.

## 30. SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS

	<b>Group</b>		<b>Company</b>	
	<b>2005</b>	2004	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Short-term bank loans	–	22,911	–	–
Bank overdrafts	1	72	–	–
Other loan	10,000	–	10,000	–
	<b>10,001</b>	<b>22,983</b>	<b>10,000</b>	–

Other loan is unsecured, carried at an interest rate of 8% per annum and has a maturity of one year period. Bank overdrafts are repayable on demand.

The carrying amounts of short-term borrowings approximate their fair value.



# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 31. LONG-TERM BORROWINGS

	<b>Group</b>	
	<b>2005</b>	<b>2004</b>
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	<b>HK\$'000</b>
Bank loans – unsecured	–	23,000
Obligations under finance leases	–	196
	–	23,196
Current portion of long-term borrowings	–	(23,196)
	–	–

The carrying amounts of long-term borrowings approximate their fair value.

## 32. ACQUISITION OF A SUBSIDIARY

On 15 December 2005, the Group acquired 70% equity interests in Beilei at a cash consideration of RMB55,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$52,949,000). Details of net assets acquired and goodwill are as follows:

	<b>Fair value</b>	<b>Acquiree's carrying amount</b>
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	<b>HK\$'000</b>
Net assets acquired:		
Property, plant and equipment	31,953	43,963
Inventories	2,243	2,243
Prepayment and deposits	2,429	2,429
Bank balances and cash	25,903	25,903
Amount due to a minority shareholder	(2,615)	(2,615)
Net assets	59,913	71,923
Minority interests (30%)	(17,974)	
Fair value of net assets acquired	41,939	
Goodwill	11,010	
Total cash consideration	52,949	

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 32. ACQUISITION OF A SUBSIDIARY *(continued)*

Analysis of the net cash outflow in respect of the acquisition of a subsidiary:

	2005 HK\$'000
Cash consideration	(52,949)
Bank balances and cash acquired	25,903
Net cash outflow in respect of the acquisition of a subsidiary	(27,046)

The goodwill arising on the acquisition of Beilei is attributable to the anticipated profitability of Beilei.

Beilei contributed revenue of approximately HK\$62,000 and net loss of approximately HK\$2,849,000 to the Group for the period from 15 December 2005 to 31 December 2005. If the acquisition had occurred on 1 January 2005, the Group's revenue would have been approximately HK\$115,786,000 and loss for the year would have been approximately HK\$36,216,000. The proforma information is for illustrative purpose only and is not necessarily an indication of revenue and results of operations of the Group that actually would have been achieved had the acquisition been completed on 1 January 2005, or is it intended to be a projection of future results.

## 33. COMMITMENTS

### (a) Lease commitments

At 31 December 2005, the Group had future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases in respect of land and buildings as follows:

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Not later than one year	1,551	1,040
Later than one year and not later than five years	1,851	3,225
	<u>3,402</u>	<u>4,265</u>

### (b) Capital commitments

Capital expenditure at the balance sheet date but not yet incurred is as follows:

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Property, plant and equipment Contracted but not provided for	<u>1,548</u>	<u>—</u>

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## 33. COMMITMENTS *(continued)*

### (c) Other commitments

The Group had committed to pay a nominal fee of US\$5,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$38,800) each year to Parmalat S.p.A., the former major shareholder of Beilei, for the first two years commencing from 1 October 2005. Thereafter, Beilei is required to pay royalties in the third to the eighth years calculated at various rates, for the use of licenced trademarks and know-how for certain products. The minimum royalty fees for the third to the eighth years are as follows:

	US\$	Equivalent to HK\$
In the third contractual year	80,000	620,800
In the fourth contractual year	100,000	776,000
In the fifth contractual year	120,000	931,200
In the sixth contractual year	150,000	1,164,000
In the seventh contractual year	170,000	1,319,200
In the eighth contractual year	190,000	1,474,400

## 34. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In the normal course of business the Group entered into the following transactions with its related parties during the year:

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Rental paid to a related company	130	—
Disposal of motor vehicle to a fellow subsidiary	511	—

Details of key management compensation are disclosed in Note 11 to the financial statements.

## 35. EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

Pursuant to a placing and subscription agreement dated 7 April 2006, 20,000,000 existing shares of the Company held by Orientelite were placed to various independent investors at a price of HK\$0.54 ("Top-up Placing") and 20,000,000 new shares will be issued to Orientelite at the same price upon completion of the Top-up Placing. The net proceeds of approximately HK\$10,460,000 will be used by the Group for general working capital purpose. The Top-up Placing has not yet completed up to the date of approval of these financial statements.



# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2005

## **36. COMPARATIVE FIGURES**

Certain comparative figures have been adjusted or reclassified as a result of the changes in accounting policies and the restructuring of business segments. Further details are disclosed in Notes 2 and 6 to the financial statements respectively.

## **37. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 20 April 2006.